Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements of APAQ Technology Co., Ltd and Subsidiaries

(continued)

37

(1) Exchange rate risk exposure

The Group's financial assets and liabilities exposed to material exchange rate

risk were as follows:

  2025.9.30 2024.12.31 2024.9.30

  Foreign

currency

Exchang

e rate NTD

Foreign

currency

Exchang

e rate NTD

Foreign

currency

Exchang

e rate NTD

 Financial assets

 Monetary items

 USD $ 106,336   30.445   3,237,399   67,355   32.785   2,208,233   60,644   31.65   1,919,393

 RMB  57,089   4.2847   244,609   56,469   4.5608   257,543   49,111   4.5167   221,820

 Financial

liabilities

 Monetary items

 USD  28,517   30.445   868,200   2,726   32.785   89,371   2,782   31.65   88,050

  RMB  18,850   4.2847   80,767   -   -   -   -

(2) Sensitivity analysis

The Group's exposure to foreign currency risk mainly arises from exchange

gains and losses of cash, receivables, accounts payable, and other payables

that are denominated in US dollars and RMB. Changes in net income for the

nine months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 due to depreciation or

appreciation of NTD against USD and RMB as of September 30, 2025,

December 31, 2024, and September 30, 2024 with all other variables held

constant were as follows:

Range of the

fluctuations

For the nine

months ended

September 30,

2025

For the nine

months ended

September 30,

2024

 TWD exchange rate 1% depreciation against

USD

$ 18,954   14,651

  1% appreciation against

USD

$ (18,954)   (14,651)

  1% depreciation against

RMB

$ 1,311   1,775

  1% appreciation against

RMB

$ (1,311)   (1,775)

(3) Foreign exchange gains (losses) on monetary items

As the Group has a large variety of functional currencies, the exchange gains

and losses of monetary items were disclosed on an aggregated basis. The

foreign exchange gains (including realized and unrealized) for the three

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements of APAQ Technology Co., Ltd and Subsidiaries

(continued)

38

months and nine months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 were

NT$52,809 thousand, NT$(35,091), NT$(84,489), and NT$47,707 thousand,

respectively.

4. Interest rate analysis

The interest rate risk exposure of financial assets and financial liabilities of the